
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, January 9, 2018 

7:00 PM 
Margaret Rivers A 

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Adoption of the Agenda 

3. In-Person Public Commentary 
This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The Board may take 
action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed. Please limit your comments to 5 
minutes or less. 
 

4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the December 12, 2017 Minutes + 

b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in Dec 2017 (12/5/17: $15,611.27, 12/19/17: $22,692.02 )+  

c. November Budget Status Report + 

d. Library Supplemental Funds: Gifts & Grants Received Through 12/31/17 + 

e. 2018 Capital Funds Release + 

 

Old Business 
  

5. Foundation Strategic Planning with Fred Rengel    I 

6. Board Vacancy – Trustee Seats       A+   

7. Labor Agreement        A+ 

8. Ratification of 2018 & 2019 Wage Scales and New/Revised Benefits  A+ 

9. Director’s Six-Month Performance Evaluation Process    D 

        

New Business  

10. Foundation Grants        A+ 

11. Strategic Plan Discussion       D+ 

12. 2018 Building Reconfiguration       I+ 

             

13. Director and Other Staff reports + 

14. Foundation Report + 

15. Board Committee Reports 

a. Executive     c. Finance 

b. Facilities     d. Human resources   
   

16. Public Commentary and Communications 

17. Adjournment 

 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 Pm on Monday, January 8, 2018. 
 

A= Action Item   I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item   + = Document in Packet   *= Document to be Distributed Later    
#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2018 Calendar, Friends Oct 2017 Minutes, City of Stillwater Strategic Plan Summary, 2018 

City of Stillwater Meeting Calendar 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 12, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Lunn, Hemer, Keliher, Menikheim, Richie, Stark 
 
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: Troendle, Goeltl  
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Keliher, President  
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Menikheim requested the addition of agenda item 10 A. Discussion about Board Meeting Attendees. 
 
Motion to adopt the agenda as amended. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4:  Consent Calendar 
Menikheim requested that item A – November Minutes be removed from Consent Calendar for 
discussion.  
 
Motion to approve items B and C on consent calendar. MSP. 
 
Menikheim discussed that at November’s meeting he requested that the review and clarification of the 
status of the Venue Coordinator as a contract employee of the Stillwater Public Library Foundation. 
Menikheim will follow-up on this issue at the next Events Task Force meeting and then bring back to the 
Board.  
 
Motion to adopt Item A on consent calendar.  MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Events/Neighbors Task Force Meeting Report 
Bell provided an events task force update to the Board. On December 6, 2017, the members of the 
events task force, Director Troendle, and Venue Coordinator Ellis met. The group reviewed the Meeting 
and Event Policy document drafted by Troendle and the Event Booking Procedure document drafted by 
Ellis. Both draft documents will be revised and reviewed in January by the task force with the goal of 
having final documents ready for Board review in February. 
 
The library is planning to present to council on progress in March. Stark recommended that the library 
should include revenue and expense information for events in the report to the council.  
 
Bell is working on a communication plan with both the neighbors and the community more broadly. 
Richie asked if there is a vehicle for public feedback about the library. Keliher reported that there is a 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 12, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

board email address and library contact information available to the public. There is a paper suggestion 
form as well. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Labor Negotiations 
Since the last board meeting, Troendle and the Executive Committee have been working with labor 
attorney Susan Hansen. The meeting with the union is scheduled for December 22, 2017. 
 
Menikheim requested that next year the Board have a chance to go into closed session and provide 
guidance for negotiations. Bell suggested that the timeframe for board guidance may be best around 
budget time. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Board Vacancy Recommendation 
Carlsen reported that the Nominating Committee interviewed three candidates for the two open Board 
positions. All candidates had valuable skill sets and prior board experience. In a unanimous decision, the 
Committee recommends Lisa Howe and Pat Lockyear to the Board for consideration. 
 
Motion made to recommend that the Stillwater City Council appoint Lisa How and Pat Lockyear to fill the 
vacancies on the Board of Trustees. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Director’s Six-Month Performance Evaluation Process 
In October, the Board approved a six-month performance evaluation process. The last bullet point of the 
process stated “After the Board’s discussion, the executive committee will meet with the director to 
discuss the evaluation.” In November, Menikheim advocated for two changes: 1) The full board of 
trustees meet with director to facilitate discussion, and 2) the discussion be facilitated by the City’s HR 
Manager. 
 
Keliher shared City HR Manager Donna Robole’s initial response to inquiry about the evaluation process 
and facilitation. Menikheim then provided background on the evaluation process used by the city. 
Menikheim noted that he thinks it is beneficial for the library to use HR and collaborate with city. Stark 
advocated for full Board discussion with Director. Stark also commented on the benefit of having our 
process dovetail with city. Bell indicated preference for keeping the six-month review as adopted and 
making changes at the annual review time. This would give the Board ample time to determine a new 
process. 
 
Keliher asked Board about their interest in HR facilitation. Richie would be in favor. Bell would like to 
learn more about how this is done. Keliher will follow-up with Robole and McCarty for additional 
information 
 
Stark asked Troendle about the director evaluation processes he had seen used. Troendle reported that 
he had seen a process where the full Board provided evaluation and feedback. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 12, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 9: 2018 WCL/SPL Joint Powers Agreement 
Troendle reported that Library received the Joint Powers Agreement between Washington County and 
the Stillwater Public Library. Included in the Board packet, the document shows proposed new text in 
bold and text to be deleted with strikethrough lines.  
 
Troendle highlighted that the most significant change in the agreement was in section two, under duties 
of the Stillwater Public Library: “Catalog and process City library materials that the City chooses to 
include in the County integrated library system catalog following County library standards and 
instructions.” 
 
Troendle explained that historically cataloging and processing of both Stillwater materials and WCL 
materials were largely completed by WCL staff. WCL recently contracted with a vendor to catalog and 
process much of its print book collection and will no longer be cataloging or processing Stillwater’s 
materials. Troendle noted that SPL is exploring both external and in-house options to assume these new 
responsibilities. 
 
Troendle and Trustees discussed the significance of this change and the impact on the budget. 
 
Motion to approve agreement. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Financial Reporting 
Stark provided the Trustees with a behind-the-scenes review of the Finance Committee’s work to 
provide the Trustees with easily understood and complete financial reporting. Stark explained that while 
process improvements have been implemented and progress has been made, more work remains to be 
done to provide the Trustees and Council with a full picture of the library’s revenues and expenditures. 
 
Stark provided examples of financial reports depicting different components of the library’s revenue and 
expenditures from city and supplemental funds. She demonstrated how looking at individual reports 
does not always provide a complete picture of the library and advocated the development of more 
comprehensive reporting.  She noted that the library should explore software or services to develop a 
tracking system that facilitates comprehensive reporting. 
 
Board discussed need for comprehensive reporting and tracking. Richie indicated that the Finance 
Committee would assume responsibility for this item and explore options to improve systems. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10a: Discussion about Board Meeting Attendees 
The Board discussed the best process for welcoming and engaging guest attendees at a Board meeting. 
Keliher noted that the Trustees are inclined to greet and welcome guests; however, attendees are not 
required to disclose who they are and reasons for attending the meeting. 
 
Board members noted there is a section for public commentary on the agenda. The public has the 
opportunity to address the Board at this time. Board suggested reviewing the city’s language for the 
open forum section of council meetings and adapting this for use at library Board meetings. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

December 12, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 11: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle shared the Director and staff reports as found in the December Board Packet. Troendle 
highlighted that staff are excited that the library will be hoisting a month-long multi-media exhibit, “A 
Peace of My Mind,” from January 8 – February 6, 2018. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Foundation Report 
Richie reviewed the Foundation minutes included in the Board Packet. The library requested two grants 
from the Foundation in December, one for newspaper subscriptions and one for teen programming 
support. The Foundation is soliciting year-end donations through its annual direct mail appeal.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 13:  Board Committee Reports 

• Executive Committee: Executive Committee is focused on labor negotiations. The next project 
for the Exec. Committee will be looking at committee structures. 

• Facilities: At the November meeting, Facilities reported on the status of the building 
reorganization. Next, Facilities would like to review and formalize 2018 building reorganization 
plans. 

• Finance: None. 
• Human Resources: The recommendation came from Donna Robole that the Library inform 

trustee candidates that have not been forwarded to the Council for nomination in writing. 
Keliher recommends sending a letter from the Board or nominating committee of the Board. 
Bell and Troendle will discuss and work out process. 

 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Public Commentary and Communications 
Kathy Stark, ending her final term as a trustee, shared her reflections about her nine years of service on 
the Board. Stark gave a copy of the book What now? by Ann Patchett to each board member. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment 
Adjourned at  9:10 pm. 
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Dec 5, 2017

1

2017 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
12052017 12/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 16.93 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
12052017 12/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 17.64 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12052017 12/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv (Lawson) 561.67 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
12052017 12/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials -  YA (St Twnshp) 10.14 227-4227-2404-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Other Books
120517 12/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction 30.70 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
120517 12/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Ref 357.56 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
120517 12/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 84.63 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
120517 12/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 1768.50 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
120517 12/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 2333.69 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
120517 12/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 101.40 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
120517 12/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF - GN) 131.01 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
120517 12/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (235 Tribute) 38.16 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
120517 12/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 503.06 224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books
62218315 11/8/2017 Cengage Learning Materials - Adult Fiction 7.71 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
112017 11/20/2017 Hedin Sue Programs - Adult (SPLF); Staff Reimbursement for Gal  82.54 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
25688 11/17/2017 Heritage Printing Inc. Library Insert for City Newsletter (A O'B) 2280.00 235-4238-4099-0000 Library Donations Miscellaneous
5286 11/22/2017 Kjelshus Frame Design Frames 237.00 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
23733 11/27/2017 Master Framers Inc Teen Room (Lawson) 1123.55 235-4900-5200-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - C/O & 
49330 11/14/2017 Master Mechanical Inc. Boiler Repair 1006.88 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
120517 12/5/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 229.94 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
120517 12/5/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 435.34 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
120517 12/5/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 27.95 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
M63206 11/29/2017 Minnesota Supply Company Teen Room (Lawson) 1119.00 235-4900-5200-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - C/O & 
42624 11/22/2017 Premier Lighting Inc LED Retrofit 2149.52 230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
75627351 11/13/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio Juv Books 12.87 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
14088730 11/13/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 15.10 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
14094963 11/15/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 58.39 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 14,740.88$  

CREDIT CARD
631454 11/30/2017 Amazon.com Programs - STEM (MELSA) 295.72$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
631454 10/18/2017 Amazon.com Programs - TEEN (MELSA) 151.73$        235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
631454 10/18/2017 Amazon.com Programs - TEEN (SPLF) 44.80$          232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
631454 10/18/2017 Amazon.com Equipment - Juv (SPLF DR) 42.98$          232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
631454 10/18/2017 Amazon.com Supplies 33.66$          230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
51564-1047995 10/23/2017 American Library Association Mermberships - PLA 253.00$        230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues
410092 10/13/2017 Dominos Pizza Programs - YA - LAD (Friends) 18.50$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
272650 10/30/2017 Valley Bookseller Programs - YA (Friends - Teen Read Month) 30.00$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 870.39$        

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
None

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$               
GRAND TOTAL 15,611.27$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Dec 19, 2017

2017 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.

Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME

INVOICES PAYABLE

 

3798_193670 11/16/2017 Ace Hardware Supplies 69.68$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

3798_193821 11/22/2017 Ace Hardware Supplies 29.97$          230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies

12192017 12/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 32.13$          230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books

12192017 12/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 10.78$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

12192017 12/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv (Lawson) 404.21$        224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books

12192017 12/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA (Still Twnsp) 209.14$        227-4227-2404-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Other Books

5014784302 12/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Ref 83.14$          230-4230-2113-0000 Reference

5014784302 12/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 44.23$          232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

15-0185 12/7/2017 Barnhouse Office LLC Building Reconfig 2,400.00$     230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

15-0165 9/27/2017 Barnhouse Office LLC Building Reconfig 227.56$        230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

15-0165 9/27/2017 Barnhouse Office LLC Teen Room (Lawson) 1,197.44$     235-4900-3099-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - Other Prof Svcs

12192017 12/19/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 545.66$        230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction

12192017 12/19/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 14.30$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

12192017 12/19/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (235 Tribute) 6.84$            235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials

34637 12/5/2017 Cartridge World Hudson Supplies 114.98$        230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies

306-024444792-3 11/30/2017 Culligan of Stillwater Misc 14.55$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

2455591_61282753672 11/1/2017 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 83.14$          230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant

2455591_6182798142 11/29/2017 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 83.14$          230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant

12192017 12/19/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 611.17$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio

12192017 12/19/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 28.47$          230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video

12192017 12/19/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 134.45$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

12192017 12/19/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio Books (YA - Friends) 49.99$          235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials

11302017 11/30/2017 Petrie Angela Mileage to Summer Resource Workshop (Staff Reimbursement)89.88$          230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage

42625 11/22/2017 Premier Lighting Inc LED Retrofit 933.74$        230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

75634292 11/29/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio (Juv) 151.61$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio

75637741 12/5/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio (Juv) 6.09$            230-4230-2402-0000 Audio

111517_COP 11/15/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio Books (Adult) 4,921.90$     230-4230-2402-0000 Audio

75637741 12/5/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio (Juv - SRI) 20.61$          235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials

111517_COP 11/15/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio Books (Adult - Lawson) 2,078.00$     224-4224-2404-0000 Helen Lawson Fund - Other Books

111517_COP 11/15/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio Books (Adult - Friends) 2,126.10$     235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials

111517_COP 11/15/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio Books (Adult - SRI) 50.00$          235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials

111517_COP 11/15/2017 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Audio Books (Adult - SPLF DR) 1,000.00$     232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials

12052017 12/5/2017 Thorager Natasha Programs - Juv (SPLF) 420.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

111517_227.91 11/15/2017 Washington County Library Q3: Postage for Overdue Notices 227.91$        230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

111517_149.34 11/15/2017 Washington County Library Q3: Processing Supplies 149.34$        230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

17 12/6/2017 White Bear Center for the Arts Programs - YA (SPLF) 190.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 18,760.15$  

CREDIT CARD

None  

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)

51-7976594-1 11/27/2017 Xcel Energy Energy 957.51$        230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas

51-7976594-1 11/27/2017 Xcel Energy Energy 2,974.36$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 3,931.87$    

GRAND TOTAL 22,692.02$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
1/4/2018 -  8:33 AM
1 to 11, 2017

Account Number Description % Available

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES

Budget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 70,000.00 58,171.18 58,171.18 11,828.82 0.00 11,828.82 16.90
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,800.00 5,208.14 5,208.14 591.86 0.00 591.86 10.20
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 600.00 1,304.50 1,304.50 -704.50 0.00 -704.50 0.00
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 300.00 139.69 139.69 160.31 0.00 160.31 53.44

R25 Sub Totals: 76,700.00 64,823.51 64,823.51 11,876.49 0.00 11,876.49 15.48

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,500.00 1,295.60 1,295.60 204.40 0.00 204.40 13.63
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 5,500.00 1,067.00 1,067.00 4,433.00 0.00 4,433.00 80.60
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 168.30 168.30 331.70 0.00 331.70 66.34
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 10,212.00 8,265.54 8,265.54 1,946.46 0.00 1,946.46 19.06
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,200.00 2,111.77 2,111.77 1,088.23 0.00 1,088.23 34.01
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 8,200.00 4,829.62 4,829.62 3,370.38 0.00 3,370.38 41.10
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 300.00 23.87 23.87 276.13 0.00 276.13 92.04
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Over/Short 0.00 -333.55 -333.55 333.55 0.00 333.55 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 29,412.00 17,428.15 17,428.15 11,983.85 0.00 11,983.85 40.74

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,171,625.00 1,073,989.59 1,073,989.59 97,635.41 0.00 97,635.41 8.33
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
1/4/2018 -  8:33 AM
1 to 11, 2017

Account Number Description % AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var

Dept

230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 22,700.00 0.00 0.00 22,700.00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 22,700.00 100.00
0.00

0.00 210,335.41 16.38

90,000.00 100.00
230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,156,241.25 1,156,241.25 234,195.75 0.00

0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,284,325.00 1,073,989.59 1,073,989.59 210,335.41

234,195.75 16.84

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,390,437.00 -1,156,241.25 -1,156,241.25 -234,195.75 0.00

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,390,437.00

230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 223,923.00 77,738.32 77,738.32 146,184.68 0.00 146,184.68 65.28
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 12.99 12.99 -12.99 0.00 -12.99 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 36,419.14 36,419.14 -36,419.14 0.00 -36,419.14 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 17,262.87 17,262.87 -17,262.87 0.00 -17,262.87 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 47,434.50 47,434.50 -47,434.50 0.00 -47,434.50 0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 469,003.00 376,904.54 376,904.54 92,098.46 0.00 92,098.46 19.64
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 51,974.00 36,241.45 36,241.45 15,732.55 0.00 15,732.55 30.27
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 53,005.00 38,427.60 38,427.60 14,577.40 0.00 14,577.40 27.50
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 105,454.00 88,021.56 88,021.56 17,432.44 0.00 17,432.44 16.53
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,149.00 2,836.47 2,836.47 1,312.53 0.00 1,312.53 31.63
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 650.00 519.36 519.36 130.64 0.00 130.64 20.10
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 908,158.00 721,818.80 721,818.80 186,339.20 0.00 186,339.20 20.52

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 100.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 3,045.19 3,045.19 1,454.81 0.00 1,454.81 32.33
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 5,040.00 2,882.38 2,882.38 2,157.62 0.00 2,157.62 42.81
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,750.00 1,615.04 1,615.04 134.96 0.00 134.96 7.71
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 3,943.83 3,943.83 -943.83 0.00 -943.83 0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 13,020.00 13,020.00 13,020.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 14,923.00 10,319.69 10,319.69 4,603.31 0.00 4,603.31 30.85
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230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 10,920.00 6,375.65 6,375.65 4,544.35 0.00 4,544.35 41.61
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,500.00 4,287.03 4,287.03 212.97 0.00 212.97 4.73
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 16,818.00 14,453.61 14,453.61 2,364.39 0.00 2,364.39 14.06
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 4,620.00 4,201.26 4,201.26 418.74 0.00 418.74 9.06
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 7,560.00 5,227.66 5,227.66 2,332.34 0.00 2,332.34 30.85
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 3,360.00 0.00 0.00 3,360.00 0.00 3,360.00 100.00
230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 504.00 254.44 254.44 249.56 0.00 249.56 49.52

E10 Sub Totals: 90,765.00 69,625.78 69,625.78 21,139.22 0.00 21,139.22 23.29

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 6,500.00 1,266.19 1,266.19 5,233.81 0.00 5,233.81 80.52
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 1,000.00 71,463.50 71,463.50 -70,463.50 0.00 -70,463.50 0.00
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 490.26 490.26 1,009.74 0.00 1,009.74 67.32
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 500.00 525.04 525.04 -25.04 0.00 -25.04 0.00
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 4,500.00 1,969.43 1,969.43 2,530.57 0.00 2,530.57 56.23
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 1,500.00 1,057.86 1,057.86 442.14 0.00 442.14 29.48
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 7,000.00 4,501.78 4,501.78 2,498.22 0.00 2,498.22 35.69
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,914.00 0.00 0.00 1,914.00 0.00 1,914.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 20,000.00 10,169.29 10,169.29 9,830.71 0.00 9,830.71 49.15
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 385.12 385.12 14.88 0.00 14.88 3.72

E15 Sub Totals: 44,814.00 91,828.47 91,828.47 -47,014.47 0.00 -47,014.47 0.00

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 400.00 371.00 371.00 29.00 0.00 29.00 7.25
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 616.98 616.98 8.02 0.00 8.02 1.28
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,500.00 11,102.04 11,102.04 -9,602.04 0.00 -9,602.04 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 2,525.00 12,090.02 12,090.02 -9,565.02 0.00 -9,565.02 0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 21,640.00 4,910.74 4,910.74 16,729.26 0.00 16,729.26 77.31
230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 9,000.00 8,974.90 8,974.90 25.10 0.00 25.10 0.28
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Dept

230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 58,060.00 27,121.68 27,121.68 30,938.32 0.00 30,938.32 53.29

E25 Sub Totals: 88,700.00 41,007.32 41,007.32 47,692.68 0.00 47,692.68 53.77

E35 DEPRECIATION
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

936,370.39 936,370.39 198,591.61 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

198,591.61 17.50

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,134,962.00 936,370.39 936,370.39 198,591.61 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 1,134,962.00

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 51,709.00 39,776.00 39,776.00 11,933.00 0.00 11,933.00 23.08
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 2,149.42 2,149.42 -2,149.42 0.00 -2,149.42 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 4,718.93 4,718.93 -4,718.93 0.00 -4,718.93 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 33,876.00 26,935.58 26,935.58 6,940.42 0.00 6,940.42 20.49
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 6,419.00 5,047.84 5,047.84 1,371.16 0.00 1,371.16 21.36
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 6,547.00 4,948.55 4,948.55 1,598.45 0.00 1,598.45 24.41
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 21,178.00 16,181.79 16,181.79 4,996.21 0.00 4,996.21 23.59
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 758.00 757.68 757.68 0.32 0.00 0.32 0.04
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 105.60 105.60 10.40 0.00 10.40 8.97
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 120,603.00 100,621.39 100,621.39 19,981.61 0.00 19,981.61 16.57

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 2,300.00 651.15 651.15 1,648.85 0.00 1,648.85 71.69
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 3,800.00 3,388.88 3,388.88 411.12 0.00 411.12 10.82
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 300.00 1,142.29 1,142.29 -842.29 0.00 -842.29 0.00
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 481.03 481.03 318.97 0.00 318.97 39.87

E10 Sub Totals: 7,300.00 5,663.35 5,663.35 1,636.65 0.00 1,636.65 22.42

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 500.00 740.00 740.00 -240.00 0.00 -240.00 0.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 4,500.00 3,414.59 3,414.59 1,085.41 0.00 1,085.41 24.12
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 29,741.00 0.00 0.00 29,741.00 0.00 29,741.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 40,000.00 37,724.90 37,724.90 2,275.10 0.00 2,275.10 5.69
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 12,000.00 6,676.72 6,676.72 5,323.28 0.00 5,323.28 44.36
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 10,750.00 12,778.76 12,778.76 -2,028.76 0.00 -2,028.76 0.00
230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 8,995.00 7,710.88 7,710.88 1,284.12 0.00 1,284.12 14.28

E15 Sub Totals: 106,486.00 69,045.85 69,045.85 37,440.15 0.00 37,440.15 35.16

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00 3,272.69 3,272.69 -2,172.69 0.00 -2,172.69 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 3,272.69 3,272.69 -2,172.69 0.00 -2,172.69 0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00 100.00
230-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-5310-0000 C/O MIS Comupter Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00 100.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 259,489.00 178,603.28 178,603.28 80,885.72 0.00 80,885.72

Other Professional  Services

31.17

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 259,489.00 178,603.28 178,603.28 80,885.72 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000 0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 12,150.27 12,150.27 -12,150.27 0.00 -12,150.27 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 12,150.27 12,150.27 -12,150.27 0.00 -12,150.27 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 12,150.27 12,150.27 -12,150.27 0.00 -12,150.27 0.00
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Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 12,150.27 12,150.27 -12,150.27 0.00

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,390,437.00 1,156,241.25 1,156,241.25 234,195.75 0.00 234,195.75 16.84

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,394,451.00 1,127,123.94 1,127,123.94 267,327.06 0.00 267,327.06 19.17

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 4,014.00 -29,117.31 -29,117.31 33,131.31 0.00

Revenue Totals: 1,390,437.00 1,156,241.25 1,156,241.25 234,195.75 0.00 234,195.75 16.84

Expense Totals: 1,394,451.00 1,127,123.94 1,127,123.94 267,327.06 0.00 267,327.06 19.17

Report Totals: 4,014.00 -29,117.31 -29,117.31 33,131.31 0.00

GL-Budget Status (1/4/2018 -  8:33 AM) Page 5
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NOTES:

Budget Line 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services: This reflects expenditures for the interim director search, interim director contract, and library director search.  $3,750 was paid to Library Strategies for the interim director search. 
$46,426 was paid through September for the interim director contract. $19,550 was paid through September to John Keister & Associates for the library director search. No additional intermin director or search firm expenses are expected. Expenses 
projected to be offset by budget savings from the open Director and Assistant Director positions.  (Updated 10/31/17)

Budget Line 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements: A majority of the  budget is allocated to Bibliotheca for support and software maintenance of the automated materials handling equipment, self-checks, and portable workstation. $8,229.44 
was paid in December 2016 for the 1/15/17 self-check contract using the 2017 pre-pay account line. This expense was transferred to the Maintenance Agreement account in September by Finance and now is appearing in expenditure totals. The 
Bibliotecha contracts are now all aligned to run Dec 2017 - Dec 2018. $19,080.31 will appear in December's report. (Updated 1/4/18)

Capital Budget Lines 230-4230-5200-000, 230-4230-5300-000, 230-4230-5310-000:  No capital expenditures invoiced in October. Expenditures for LED Retrofit will appear in December's report.
Capital Budget Line 230-4900-5200-000: $833.75 was paid to Barnhouse Office LLC in November and additional Barnhouse Office LLC invoices will appear in December's Report. (Updated 1/4/18)

Budget Line 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges: Building repairs are running higher in 2017. A full servicing of the upper level and north street stairwell floors plus increased elevator maintenance repairs have been the major expenditures. 
In October, $1,37.13 was paid in building repair charges for elevators.  In December, the library will be invoiced 1006.88 for boiler repair work. (Updated 12/5/17)

Budget line 230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees: The Library initially budgeted $10,212 in library card fees with a majority of revenue raised from library cards sold to Lake Elmo residents. Since Lake Elmo is rejoining WCL, library card fees may 
no longer be charged to its residents beginning on July 1.  In August, the library did receive one final payment for the sale of Lake Elmo cards in June. $8,129.13 represents the total received through August with no additional fees expected from Lake 
Elmo.  Minimal additional revenue is projected for 2017. (Updated 9/26/17)
Budget Lines 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost/Damaged Materials Fees and 230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees: October revenue totals indicate that the library has received approximately 60% of budgeted dollars for Lost/Damanged and 50% of budgeted 
for Processing.  A significant portion of this revenue comes from WCL reimbursement payments when a patron pays online or at another branch for a Stillwater item.  The library projects to receive the following reimbursements from WCL: 1) 
11/28/17 - $472 Processing Fees for Q2 & Q3 Collection Reimbursement, 2) 12/7/17 $353.32 for Q3 WCL Processing Reimbursement and 3) 12/7/17 $355.81 for Q# WCL Lost/Damanged Reimbursement.  Lost/Damaged will then increase to $2,321 
or 73% of budget.  Processing will then increase to $4854 or 60% of budget. Throughout November and December, additional L/D and processing fees will be received at the desk.  A Q4 payment is expected from WCL in early 2018.  Conversations 
with WCL indicate that collections for processing and lost/damaged items are pacing slower systemwide with fewer patrons moving into collections. (Updated: 12/5/2017)

Budget line 230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay: This reflects severance compensation of $22,477.62 paid out to retiring director and $13,941.52 to the retiring assistant director. This expense is covered under the reserved fund balance for 
compensated absences. At year-end, monies will be transferrred from 230-0000-2610-1000 Fund Balance-Comp Absences account (at $67,248.39)  to offset expense. (Updated 9/26/17)

Budget line 230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay: $13,182.19 of this line item reflects a Vacation Payout out to the retiring director and a $503.44 payout to the retiring assistant director. This expense is covered under the reserved fund balance for 